

# Minutes

Town of Cairo

## Workshop Meeting

# Wednesday, September 20<sup>th</sup>, 2023

## Location: Town Hall Meeting Room (Court Room)

The Town Board of the Town of Cairo met for a Town Board Meeting on Wednesday, September 20<sup>th</sup>, 2023, at the Town Hall, Main Street, Cairo, New York. Supervisor Watts called the meeting to order at 7:00PM and asked the attendees to Pledge Allegiance to the Flag.

Attendance: Supervisor Watts, Council Member Cords, Council Member Bogins, Council Member Powers, Council Member Flaherty

#### New Business:

• The Budget Workshop Meetings will be on October 18<sup>th</sup> and the 25<sup>th</sup>, 2023. The Workshop Meeting that would be held on October 18, 2023 will be cancelled due to the budget workshop.

#### Old Business:

- Art Evans Highway Supervisor was at the State Auction Sale @ Waterford DOT Auction Sale. He picked up two Silverado Pickup's and three Mack Dump trucks The Extended Price was \$45,400.00, 13% Buyer's Premium \$5,902.00.
- Daily Mail printed a corrections with the corrected numbers on the September 11<sup>th</sup>, 2023 meeting.

## Resolution No. 2023-191 "Approve to Hire Part Time Police Officer"

Offered by Council Member Cords and Supervisor Watts

WHEREAS, The Town of Cairo Police Department is in need of employees to properly staff police patrols, and

WHEREAS, John Amoroso has applied for a position as a part time Police Officer non- competitive; therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Cairo Town Board does hereby approve to hire John Amoroso as a part time Police Department effective September 20<sup>th</sup>, 2023. Starting pay rate will be \$23.00 per hour based on the union contract and board resolutions for 2023.

Supervisor Watts – Aye, Council Member Cords – Aye, Council Member Bogins – Aye, Council Member Powers – Aye and Council Members Flaherty – Aye. Motion Carried.

## Resolution No. 2023 - 192 "Approve Part Time to Full Time Laborer"

Offered by Council Member Bogins and seconded by Council Member Cords.

WHEREAS, the Town of Cairo Highway Department has a vacancy and is in need of a full time labors, WHEREAS, the Town of Cairo Highway Department has hired Jovan Pelton at an hourly rate of \$19.48 per hour,

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that Cairo Town Board does hereby approved the switching of part time to full time for Jovan Pelton effective September 20<sup>th</sup>, 2023 continuing at a pay rate of \$19.48 per hour.

Supervisor Watts – Aye, Council Member Cords – Aye, Council Member Bogins – Aye, Council Member Powers – Aye, Council Member Flaherty – Aye. Motion Carried.

#### Resolution No. 2023-193 "Cancel Town Workshop Meeting for October"

Offered by Supervisor Watts and seconded by Council Member Cords.

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Cairo Town Workshop Meeting scheduled to be held on October 18<sup>th</sup>, 2023 shall be cancelled.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Town Board hereby approves the cancellation of the October 18<sup>th</sup>, 2023 Workshop meeting.

Supervisor Watts – Aye, Council Member Cords – Aye, Council Member Bogins – Aye, Council Member Powers – Nay, Council Member Flaherty – Aye. Motion Carried.

#### Resolution No. 2023-194 "Approve to Purchase & Install Sander"

Offered by Council Member Flaherty and seconded by Council Bogins.

WHEREAS, the Town of Cairo Parks and Grounds Department is in need of a truck sander to be purchased and installed into their Ford F-250.

WHEREAS, the Town of Cairo Parks and Grounds Department received a quote from Toad's LLC to purchase and installed the equipment into the F-250 truck.

**BE IT RESOLVED,** that Cairo Town Board does hereby approve the purchase and installation of the sander from Toad's LLC in Cairo, NY for \$6,450.

Supervisor Watts – Aye, Council Member Cords – Aye, Council Member Bogins – Aye, Council Member Powers – Aye, Council Member Flaherty – Aye. Motion Carried.

#### Adjourn Town Board Meeting @ 7:16 PM

Offered by Supervisor Watts and seconded by Council Member Bogins.

Supervisor Watts –Aye, Council Member Cords-Aye, Council Member Bogins- Aye, Council Member Power –Aye, and Council Member Flaherty – Aye. Motion Carried.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kathy Rockefeller Deputy Clerk